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This presentation and the accompanying oral presentation have been prepared by Bitdeer Technologies Group (the “Company”) solely for information purpose, and has not been independently verified. By viewing or

accessing the information contained in this presentation, the recipient hereby acknowledges and agrees that no representations, warranties or undertakings, express or implied, are made by the Company or any of its

directors, shareholders, employees, agents, affiliates, advisors or representatives as to, and no reliance should be placed upon, the accuracy, fairness, completeness or correctness of the information or opinions presented or

contained in this presentation. None of the Company or any of its directors, shareholders, employees, agents, affiliates, advisors or representatives accept any responsibility whatsoever (in negligence or otherwise) for any loss

howsoever arising from any information presented or contained in this presentation or otherwise arising in connection with the presentation. The information presented or contained in this presentation speaks as of the date

of this presentation and is subject to change without notice.

Certain statements in this presentation, including statements about our financial position and business strategy, and other statements that the Company may make, are forward-looking statements within the meaning of

Section 27A of the Securities Act of 1933, as amended (the “Securities Act”), Section 21E of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, or the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995. These statements reflect

the Company’s intent, beliefs or current expectations about the future. These statements can be recognized by the use of words such as “expects,” “plans,” “will,” “estimates,” “projects,” “intends,” “anticipates,” “believes,”

“confident” or words of similar meaning. These forward-looking statements are not guarantees of future performance and are based on a number of assumptions about the Company’s operations and other factors, many of

which are beyond the Company’s control, and accordingly, actual results may differ materially from these forward-looking statements. Neither the Company nor any of its affiliates, advisers or representatives has any

obligation and does not undertake to revise forward-looking statements to reflect future events or circumstances.

This presentation shall not constitute an offer to sell or the solicitation of an offer to buy any securities in any jurisdiction nor shall there be any sale of securities in any state or jurisdiction in which such offer, solicitation or

sale would be unlawful prior to registration or qualification under the securities laws of any such state or jurisdiction. No securities of the Company may be sold in the United States without registration with the United States

Securities and Exchange Commission (the “SEC”) or an exemption from such registration pursuant to the Securities Act and the rules and regulations thereunder. No part of this presentation shall form the basis of or be relied

upon in connection with any contract or commitment whatsoever. Specifically, these materials do not constitute a “prospectus” within the meaning of the Securities Act. This presentation does not contain all relevant

information relating to the Company or its securities, particularly with respect to the risks and special considerations involved with an investment in the securities of the Company and is qualified in its entirety by reference to

those risks more fully discussed in the section titled “Risk Factors” in the Company’s most recent annual report on Form 20-F, as well as discussions of potential risks, uncertainties, and other important factors in the

Company’s subsequent filings with the SEC.

Disclaimer & Forward-Looking Statements  
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Q4’25 Financial & Operational Highlights

Financial

• Total revenue of $224.8M

• Gross profit of $10.6M

• R&D and SG&A of $66.3M

• Net profit after tax of $70.5M 

• Adjusted EBITDA of $31.2M

• Cash and cash equivalents of $149.4M 

• Crypto and crypto receivable balance of $218.6M

Operational 

• Expanding and accelerating HPC/AI strategy across multiple initiatives

• Achieved 63.2 EH/s on continued deployment of SEALMINERs as of 1/31/26

• SEALMINER 04-1 rig mass production to begin in 1Q26

• New Litecoin chip, SEAL-DL1, designed for DOGE and Litecoin mining taped out , and 

test results beyond expectations.

• Expansion of AI/HPC related expertise and headcount 

1. Bitdeer revised definition of previously reported non-IFRS Adjusted Profit and Adjusted EBITDA and recast the prior period for comparability. This revision, which resulted in a US$0.5 

million to Q4 2024, reflects non-cash fair value changes in financial assets at fair value through profit or loss as they do not represent normal operating expenses (or income) necessary to 

operate the business

$69.0M 

$224.8M 

Q4'24 Q4'25

Revenue

($4.3M)1

$31.2M 

Q4'24 Q4'25

Adjusted EBITDA



0.8

1.8

Q3 2025 Q4 2025
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Q4’25: Inflection Point for Growth

Self-mining

# of BTC self mined

• Relatively stable hash rate capacity• Significant increase in self-mined BTCs, benefiting from higher 
hash rate from energization of SEALMINERs

• 1.8 EH/S of mining rigs sold in Q4 for $23.4 million revenue 

Hosting Sale of SEALMINERs

Hash rate of mining rigs sold
(EH/S)

Hash rate
(EH/S)

Hash rate
(EH/S)

35.0

63.2

Sep-25 Jan-26
14.2

13.0

Sep-25 Jan-26

452

668

Sep-25 Jan-26
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Adjusted EBITDA 1

The sequential decline was primarily driven by higher energy costs and elevated operating expenses from recent headcount 
additions and year-end activities, partially offset by the higher revenue. 

94.1 1 93.5 1

37.4 1

(4.3) 1

(53.5) 1

17.9 1

39.6 1

31.2 

2022 2023 2024 Q4 2024 Q1 2025 Q2 2025 Q3 2025 Q4 2025

($ mm)

BTC halving

Two A3 
chips tape 
out

First A4 
chips tape 
out

1. Bitdeer revised definition of previously reported non-IFRS Adjusted EBITDA and recast the prior period for comparability. This 

revision reflects non-cash fair value changes in financial assets at fair value through profit or loss as they do not represent normal 

operating expenses (or income) necessary to operate the business

SEAL-DL1 
tape out



Datacenter & GPU Deployment

Contract Duration: 0.5 – 5 Years

CapEx / MW(1) : $29mm - $33mm

Outlook:

• High margins, rapid return on invested capital

• Structural demand supports cash flow resilience

Rack-Ready Datacenter

Contract Duration: 10 – 20 Years

CapEx / MW(2) : $8mm - $12mm

Outlook:

• Long-term contracts with steady cash flow

• High credit quality tenants 

Bitdeer.AI® - From Cloud Computing to Co-Location

1. Internal estimates based on available industry data for GPU’s only.

2. Internal estimates based on available industry data for greenfield Tier 3 datacenters. 

NASDAQ: BTDR

Bitdeer has two primary business models in HPC / AI

Cloud Service Provider Co-Location Services

Potential HPC / AI Sites for Co-Location Services and Cloud Services
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 Clarington, Ohio (570 MW)

 Tydal, Norway (225 MW)

 Wenatchee, Washington (13 MW)

 Knoxville, Tennessee (37 MW)

 Niles, Ohio (300 MW)

 Rockdale, Texas (563 MW)



Site Highlights

➢ Electric Service Agreements are not subject to AEP Data Center Tariff 

➢ MCPA is an economic development partner with access to unique tax abatement 
opportunities

➢ Bitdeer holds a low-cost, 70-year lease on the site

➢ Access to abundant and low-cost natural gas for back-up or additional primary power 
generation

➢ Litigation recently filed, we believe we believe that we have meritorious claims and 
strong defenses and will vigorously defend against the claims

Bitdeer Pipeline Overview | Clarington, OH

Source: Company Management, SEC Filings, Press Releases.

1. AEP Load Zone Historical Prices 2021-YTD August 2025.

2. Estimates for capacity costs use average PJM Base Residual Auction clearing price from CY21/22-CY25/26. NASDAQ: BTDR

Site Location Key Figures

BTDR tracts denoted

in green and blue

[39.70332745489496, -80.84949635431163]

570 MW
Total Capacity

Q3 2026
Power Ready Timing
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Summary

Tier (Type) Target: Tier 3 (Turn-Key)

Land Status
Leased from the Monroe County Port Authority (MCPA) 
through 2095

Utility
Counterpart

AEP Ohio (PJM)

Historical
Power Cost1

Wholesale Energy: $43.4 / MWh
All-in: $56.4 / MWh2

Power
Status

570 MW fully contracted and available in Q3 2026



Site Highlights

➢ Fully zoned and 225 MW power allocated

➢ Independent 100 MW transformers 132-22kV built by DSO Tensio for exclusive use for 
Tydal Data Center

➢ Tier-3 datacenter with independent A/B independent high voltage infrastructure, ABB 
22kV and 400V breakers, IEC 61850 SCADA

➢ Siemens 400V / 5000A busbar distribution in all halls

➢ Hydro cooled facility, Potential PUE ~1.1, suitable for Nvidia GB300 cooling with small 
modifications

Bitdeer Pipeline Overview | Tydal, Norway

Source: Company Management, SEC Filings, Press Releases.

1. Estimate based on TTM energy prices for current operations.

2. Average power cost during 1/25 - 12/25 NASDAQ: BTDR

Site Location Key Figures

Summary

225 MW
Total Capacity

Tier (Type)
Target: Tier 3 (Turn-Key)
Current: Bitcoin Mining

Land Status Owned 

Utility
Counterpart

Tensio

Historical
Power Cost1 All-in: $46 / MWh2

Power
Status

Energized

[63.031772, 11.687045]
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Now
Energization Timing



Site Highlights

➢ Company is contemplating a conversion to a modular AI data center with the existing 
site and interconnection

➢ Runs on 100% hydroelectric power

➢ Adjacent to Microsoft’s East Wenatchee campus and other carrier-dense sites, offering 
robust fiber routes for future AI/HPC workload

Bitdeer Pipeline Overview | Wenatchee, WA 

Source: Company Management, SEC Filings, Press Releases.

1. Estimate based on TTM energy prices for current operations.

2. Average power cost during 1/25 - 12/25 NASDAQ: BTDR

Site Location Key Figures

Summary

13 MW
Total Capacity

Tier (Type)
Target: Tier 3 (Turn-Key) 
Current: Bitcoin Mining

Land Status Owned

Utility
Counterpart

Douglas County PUD 

Historical
Power Cost1 All-in: $71 / MWh2

Power
Status

Energized

[47.414124678040295, -120.20998793861787]
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Now
Energization Timing



Site Highlights

➢ Knoxville is earmarked for deployment of an edge-AI/HPC pod when the scheduled 
regional fiber upgrade completes in 2026

➢ 37 MW of reserved transformer capacity, enabling incremental power increases 
without substation construction

➢ Proximity to carrier-hotel fiber node 5 mi away secures low electricity costs and high-
bandwidth connectivity

➢ 9-miles to Knoxville, TN 155-miles to Atlanta, GA and 175-miles to Charlotte, NC

Bitdeer Pipeline Overview | Knox County, TN – Phase 1

Source: Company Management, SEC Filings, Press Releases.

1. Estimate based on TTM energy prices for current operations.

2. Average power cost during 1/25 - 12/25

3. Estimated PUE of 1.3 for illustrative purposes

4. KUB Tariff Rate - Site is billed under the Manufacturing Service Rate Schedule (MSD)

NASDAQ: BTDR

Site Location Key Figures

Summary

37 MW
Total Capacity

Tier (Type)
Target: Tier 3 (Turn-Key) 
Current: Bitcoin Mining

Land Status Owned

Utility
Counterpart

Knoxville Utility Board (TVA)

Historical
Power Cost1 All-in: $44 / MWh2

Power
Status

Energized

[35.94183000199287, -83.83538615951777]
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Now
Energization Timing
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Globally distributed data centers ensure a stable power supply 

Note: existing capacity denoted in green and pipeline capacity denoted in green.

1. As defined by 99.982% uptime & N+1 redundancy

Tier 31 AI
Data 

Centers

DGX SuperPOD

IDC 2

Texas US 

563 MW 

179 MW*

Tennessee US 

86 MW

Washington 

US 

13 MW

Molde Norway

84 MW

Tydal Norway

225 MW

Gedu

Bhutan 

100 MW

Jigmeling

Bhutan

500 MW

1. 7 GW 
Operational

9 BTC  
Data Centers  

Hashing

1. 3 GW 
Pipeline

Ohio US 

47 MW

1,044 MW*

HPC

Alberta 

Canada

101 MW*

Oromia Region 

Ethiopia

40 MW

20 MW*

1. 7  GW Existing Capacity and Secured 3.0 GW



2.0 GW of power capacity will be online by Q4 20261

895

1,658 1,658

1,344

1,658

3,002

2024 2025 2026

Completed Pipeline

NASDAQ: BTDR

1. 1 Indicative timing for completion of power and data center infrastructure. All timing references are to calendar quarters and years.

2. 2 Figures represent total available electrical capacity
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Global Scale with Strong Power Pipeline

Site / Location Capacity (MW) Status Datacenter Type Timing1

Electrical capacity

- Rockdale, Texas 563 Online Crypto / Evaluating AI Completed

- Knoxville, Tennessee – phase 1 37 Online Crypto converting to AI Q4 2026

- Knoxville, Tennessee – phase 2 49 Online Crypto Completed

- Wenatchee, Washington 13 Online Crypto converting to AI Q4 2026

- Molde, Norway 84 Online Crypto Completed

- Tydal - 1, Norway 50 Online Crypto converting to AI Q4 2026

- Tydal - 2, Norway 175 Online Crypto converting to AI Q4 2026

- Gedu, Bhutan 100 Online Crypto Completed

- Jigmeling, Bhutan 500 Online Crypto Completed

- Oromia Region, Ethiopia 40 Online Crypto Completed

- Massillon, Ohio 47 Online Crypto Completed

Total electrical capacity 1,6582

Pipeline capacity

- Oromia Region, Ethiopia 20 In progress Crypto Q1 2026

- Massillon, Ohio 148/26 In progress Crypto Q2 2026/TBD

- Clarington, Ohio 570 In progress HPC/AI To be updated

- Niles, Ohio 300 In progress HPC/AI Q4 2028

- Rockdale, Texas 179 In planning Crypto Estimate 2026

- Alberta, Canada 101 In planning Crypto Q2 2027

Total pipeline capacity 1,344

Total global electrical capacity 3,002
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1. For illustrative purposes only

2. Projections based on internal calculations

ASIC Revenue TAM 
‘25-’27, $B

Total Hash Rate Sold

750 EH 1,000 EH 1,250 EH 1,500 EH 1,750 EH

A
SI

C
 S

al
e

 P
ri

ce
 $

/T
H $15.0/TH $ 11.25 $ 15.00 $ 18.75 $ 22.50 $ 22.50 

$17.0/TH $ 12.75 $ 17.00 $ 21.25 $ 25.50 $ 25.50 

$20.0/TH $ 15.00 $ 20.00 $ 25.00 $ 30.00 $ 30.00 

$22.0/TH $ 16.50 $ 22.00 $ 27.50 $ 33.00 $ 33.00 

$25.0/TH $ 18.75 $ 25.00 $ 31.25 $ 37.50 $ 37.50 

SEALMINER Revenue1 ‘25-
’27, $B (@ $17/TH )

Total Hashrate Sold 

750 EH 1,000 EH 1,250 EH 1,500 EH 1,750 EH

SE
A

L 
M

ar
ke

t 
Sh

ar
e

30% $ 3.8 $ 5.1 $ 6.4 $ 7.7 $ 7.7 

40% $ 5.1 $ 6.8 $ 8.5 $ 10.2 $ 10.2 

50% $ 6.4 $ 8.5 $ 10.6 $ 12.8 $ 12.8 

60% $ 7.7 $ 10.2 $ 12.8 $ 15.3 $ 15.3 

70% $ 8.9 $ 11.9 $ 14.9 $ 17.9 $ 17.9 

Assuming 1,250 EH sold at average $17/TH by 2028

~$21.25 B
Potential ASIC Revenue TAM

~$6.4 B
Potential SEALMINER Revenue at 30% Share

ASIC Market TAM Opportunity

Market for ASICs will grow due to efficiency upgrades and new infra



Thank You
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Income Statement
 

 

Three m onths ended 

Decem ber 31,  
 

Years ended  

Decem ber 31, 

( US $ in thousands)   2025  2024  2025  2024 

 
        

Revenue1  224,835  69,018  620,253  349,782 

Cost of revenue  (214,265)  (63,919)   (559,261)   (283,382) 

Gross profit  10,570  5,099  60,992  66,400 

Selling  expenses  (2,364)   (1,952)   (6,667)  (8,044)  

Genera l and adm inistra tive expenses  (28,780)  (17,668)  (84,415)   (64,317) 

Research and developm ent expenses   (35,197)   (22,898)   (153,876)   (76,946)  

Other operating incom e /  (expenses)   (43,809)   (3,670)   (21,352)   727 

Other net ga in /  ( loss)   208,933  (479,778)  365,038  (507,479) 

Profit /  ( Loss)  from  opera tions  109,353  ( 520,867)   159,720  ( 589,659)  

Finance expenses  (36,438)   (11,811)   (88,890)   (11,935)  

Profit /  ( Loss)  before taxa tion  72,915  ( 532,678)   70,830  ( 601,594)  

Incom e tax benefit /  (expenses)   (2,373)  761  (5,233)   2,443 

Profit /  ( Loss)  for the periods  70,542  ( 531,917)   65,597  ( 599,151)  

Other com prehensive incom e /  ( loss)          

Incom e /  (Loss)  for the periods  70,542  (531,917)   65,597  (599,151)  

Other com prehensive incom e /  ( loss)  for 

the periods 
  

 
 

 
 

 
 

Item  that m ay be reclassified  to profit or loss         

   Exchange differences on transla tion of financia l 

sta tem ents  
 265  (234)  431  (218)  

Other com prehensive incom e /  ( loss)  for the 

periods, net of tax 
 265  ( 234)   431  ( 218)  

Tota l com prehensive incom e /  ( loss)  for the 

periods 
 70,807  ( 532,151)   66,028  ( 599,369)  

         

Earnings /  ( Loss)  per share ( in US$)          

Basic  0.31  ( 3.22)   0.32  ( 4 .36)  

Diluted  ( 0.73)   ( 3.22)   ( 1.43)   ( 4 .36)  
         

Weighted average num ber of shares outstanding 

( thousand shares)  
        

Basic  225,305  165,427  204,679  137,426 

Diluted  268,150  165,427  234,319  137,426 

 
1. Included nil and approximately US$17.2 million generated from hosting service provided to a related party for the three months and year 

ended December 31, 2024.
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Balance Sheet

* Amount less than US$1,000

  As of Decem ber 31,  As of Decem ber 31, 

( US $ in thousands)   2025   2024  

LIABILITIES  

 
  

Current liabilities  

 
  

Trade payables  119,818   31,471  

Other payab les and accruals  54,655   40,617  

Am ounts due to a  rela ted party  4,340   8,747  

Incom e tax payables  13,355   2,729  

Deriva tive liab ilities  501,085  763,939  

Deferred revenue  64,391  39,029  

Borrowings  478,792   208,127  

Borrowings from  a rela ted party  275,000   -     

Lease liabilit ies  9,226  5,460  

Tota l current liabilities  1,520,662  1,100,119  
 

    

Non- current liabilities     

Other payab les and accruals  2,413   1,650  

Deferred revenue  63,255  90,200  

Borrowings  468   -     

Borrowings from  a rela ted party  246,831   -     

Lease liabilit ies  88,980   72,673  

Deferred tax liabilit ies  14,115  16,614  

Tota l non- current liabilities  416,062   181,137  

TOTAL LIABILITIES  1,936,724   1,281,256  

 
    

NET ASSETS  867,848   276,598  

 
    

EQUITY     

Share cap ita l  *   *   

Treasury equity  (325,597)   (160,926)  

Accum ula ted defic it   (583,407)   (649,004) 

Reserves  1,776,852  1,086,528 

TOTAL EQUITY   867,848   276,598  

 

  As of Decem ber 31,  As of Decem ber 31, 

( US $ in thousands)   2025  2024 

ASSETS  
   

Current assets  
   

Cash and cash equiva lents  149,352  476,270  

Restric ted cash  22,366  9,144 

Cryptocurrenc ies   83,077   77,537  

Cryptocurrenc ies -  receivables  135,558  -  

Trade receivab les  31,374   9,627  

Am ounts due from  a rela ted party  9,654   15,512  

Prepaym ents and other assets  698,291   291,929  

Inventories  251,999   64,888  

Financia l assets a t fa ir va lue through profit or loss  4,976   4,540  

Tota l current assets  1,386,647  949,447  
 

    

Non- current assets     

Restric ted cash  6,159  8,212  

Prepaym ents and other assets  24,681   18,244  

Financia l assets a t fa ir va lue through profit or loss  39,309   37,981  

Mining rigs  620,667   67,324  

Right- of- use assets  83,292   69,273  

Property, p lant and equipm ent  441,797   251,377  

Investm ent properties  29,826   30,723  

Intang ible assets  93,432  83,235  

Goodwill  35,818   35,818  

Deriva tive assets  31,857  -  

Deferred tax assets  11,087   6,220  

Tota l non- current assets  1,417,925   608,407  

TOTAL ASSETS  2,804,572  1,557,854  

 



NASDAQ: BTDR 17

Adjusted EBITDA Reconciliation
Use of Non-IFRS Financial Measures
In evaluating the Company’s business, the Company considers and uses non-IFRS measures, adjusted EBITDA, as supplemental measures to review and assess its operating performance. The Company defines adjusted EBITDA as earnings before interest, taxes, 
depreciation and amortization, further adjusted to exclude share-based payment expenses under IFRS 2, changes in fair value of derivative liabilities, loss on extinguishment of convertible senior notes, changes in fair value of cryptocurrency-settled receivables and 
payables, changes in fair value of cryptocurrency receivables, impairment of assets, other expenses – one off donation, changes in fair value of derivative assets, changes in fair value of financial assets at fair value through profit or loss, and changes in fair value of 
holdback shares for acquisition of FreeChain. 

The Company presents these non-IFRS financial measures because they are used by its management to evaluate its operating performance and formulate business plans. The Company also believes that the use of these non-IFRS measures facilitate investors’ 
assessment of its operating performance. These measures are not necessarily comparable to similarly titled measures used by other companies. As a result, investors should not consider these measures in isolation from, or as a substitute analysis for, the 
Company’s loss for the periods, as determined in accordance with IFRS. The Company compensates for these limitations by reconciling these non-IFRS financial measures to the nearest IFRS performance measure, all of which should be considered when evaluating
its performance. The Company encourages investors to review its financial information in its entirety and not rely on a single financial measure. 

The following table presents a reconciliation of loss for the relevant period to adjusted EBITDA for the three and twelve months ended December 31, 2025 and 2024.

 
 

Three m onths ended  

Decem ber 31, 

 Year ended  

Decem ber 31, 

( US $ in thousands)   2025   2024   2025  2024 

Adjusted EBITDA         

Profit /  ( Loss)  for the period  70,542  ( 531,917)   65,597   ( 599,151)  

Add：         

Deprec ia tion and am ortiza tion  75,059  25,116  168,119   81,096 

Incom e tax (benefit)  /  expenses 2,373  (761)   5,233  (2,443) 

Interest expenses, net  36,380  8,729  91,725  10,050 

Share- based paym ent expenses 8,602  8,658  38,493  33,968 

Changes in fa ir va lue of derivative liab ilit ies (276,552)   469,501  (444,861)   498,167 

Loss on extinguishm ent of convertib le senior notes 44,209  8,172  60,403  8,172 

Changes in fa ir va lue of cryptocurrency- settled  

receivables and payables 
(1,724)   5,733 

 
631  6,362 

Changes in fa ir va lue of cryptocurrency receivab les 48,950  -   26,710  -  

Im pairm ent of assets 14,699  -   14,699  -  

Other expenses –  one off donation 1,250  -   1,250  -  

Changes in fa ir va lue of derivative assets 3,543  -   3,543  -  

Change in fa ir va lue of financ ia l assets a t fa ir value 

through profit or loss 
3,868  (530)  

 
3,662  (1,970)  

Changes in fa ir va lue of holdback shares for acquisit ion of 

FreeChain 
-   2,970 

 
-   3,186 

Tota l of Adjusted EBITDA  31,199  ( 4 ,329)  1  35,204  37,437 1 

 
1. During the current period, we revised definition of our previously reported non-IFRS Adjusted Profit and Adjusted EBITDA and recast the 

prior period for comparability. This revision, which resulted in a negative US$0.5 million and negative US$2.0 million revision to Q4 2024 

and Year-ended 2024 metrics, respectively, reflects non-cash fair value changes in financial assets at fair value through profit or loss as 

they do not represent normal operating expenses (or income) necessary to operate our business.


